

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE)
GOVERNMENT,)
))
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE and)
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL)
DEVELOPMENT,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 13-cv-414
Judge Ellen S. Huvelle

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Julie A. Murray
DC Bar No. 1003807
Adina H. Rosenbaum
DC Bar No. 490928
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

September 30, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Directive Is Not Covered by the Presidential Communications Privilege
 Because It Is a Final, Official Decision2

 II. The Directive Is Not—And Never Has Been—Confidential for the
 Purpose of the Presidential Communications Privilege.....7

 III. The Presidential Communications Privilege Has Not Been Properly
 Invoked17

 IV. The Government’s Opposition to the Center’s Alternative Request for
 Discovery Ignores Concrete Evidence and Relies on the Wrong Legal
 Standard18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amnesty International USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Department of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)19

Berman v. CIA,
378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005), *aff'd on other grounds*,
501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)3

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....19

Center for Biological Diversity v. OMB,
No. 07-4997, 2008 WL 5129417 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....3

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DHS,
No. 06-0173, 2008 WL 2872183 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008) (*CREW I*)3

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DOJ,
658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009) (*CREW II*).....10, 11, 13, 14

Democratic National Committee v. DOJ,
539 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2008)3

Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....11

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DOJ,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)3

In re Engram,
966 F.2d 1442 (4th Cir. 1992)20

FTC v. Grolier Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983).....17, 18

Goodrich Corp. v. EPA,
593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009)20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)1, 2, 3, 9

Lardner v. DOJ,
 No. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005)3, 17, 18

Loving v. DOD,
 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)16

Mapother v. DOJ,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP v. IRS,
 537 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2008)6

Mehl v. EPA,
 797 F. Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1992)13, 14

New York Times Co. v. DOD,
 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)3

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
 433 U.S. 425 (1976)1, 2, 3

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)7

In re Sealed Case,
 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (*In re Sealed Case II*)8, 18

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) *passim*

Sierra Club v. Costle,
 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)5

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 686 (1973)2, 3, 4

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Register Act, 44 U.S.C. § 1505(a)16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5)15

Freedom of Information Act
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)7
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)11

MISCELLANEOUS

Department of State & USAID, *Leading Through Civilian Power: The First Quadrennial Diplomacy and Development Review (2010)*, *available at* <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/153142.pdf>4, 19

Kenneth Culp Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*, 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967).....7

White House Office of the Press Secretary, *Fact Sheet: U.S. Global Development Policy*, Sept. 22, 2010, *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/09/22/fact-sheet-us-global-development-policy>4
